## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 593 by Representative Terry Landry

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 32:1305(A) and" delete "to repeal R.S. 32:1306(E)" and insert
- 3 "1306(E)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "stations; to" change "require" to "authorize"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 10, after "R.S. 32:1305(A)" delete "is" and insert "and 1306(E) are"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 19, after "(2)" delete "The" and insert "Subject to an appropriation of funds
- 10 for this purpose, the"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, at the beginning of line 20, change "shall" to "may"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 1, after "certificates." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 2 in its
- 15 entirety
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- 18 "(a) The system authorized by Paragraph (2) of this Subsection shall meet the
- 19 <u>following requirements:"</u>
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 21 On page 2, at the beginning of line 3, change "(a)" to "(i)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 7, change "(b)" to "(ii)"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 10, after "<u>collected.</u>" insert the following:
- 26 "The print on-demand inspection certificate shall contain such information and
- 27 security features as necessary to deter unofficial or fraudulent stickers and to prevent
- 28 the placement of the certificate on a vehicle other than the vehicle inspected."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 1 On page 2, at the beginning of line 11, change "(c)" to "(iii)"
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 3 On page 2, at the beginning of line 15, delete "(d)(i) Each" and insert in lieu thereof the
- 4 following:
- 5 "(b) Any request for proposal issued for the system authorized by Paragraph (2) of
- 6 <u>this Subsection shall require the following: (i) That each"</u>
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 8 On page 2, line 21, after "(ii)" delete "The" and insert "That the"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 24, change "(e)" to "(c)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 2, line 25, after "system" and before the semi-colon ";" insert "authorized by
- 13 Paragraph (2) of this Subsection"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 2, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, delete "(g) After this system" and insert in lieu thereof
- the following: "(d) After the system authorized by Paragraph (2) of this Subsection"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 20 On page 3, at the beginning of line 10, change "(h)" to "(e)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 22 On page 3, line 12, change "Subsection" to "Paragraph"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 20

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

3637

38

39

24 On page 3, delete lines 13 through 21 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

25 "\* \* \*

\$1306. Operation of official inspection stations

\* \* \* \*

E. The Until such time as a system of electronic filing of inspection information and print on-demand motor vehicle inspection certificates is implemented, the office of motor vehicles shall distribute motor vehicle inspection stickers to each district office throughout the state and shall make such stickers available for purchase by certified motor vehicle inspection stations during normal business hours. The stickers shall be in convenient book form and shall be sold in such practical increments as will not present a financial hardship to low volume stations. Motor vehicle inspection stickers shall not be distributed to each district office throughout the state or made available for purchase when a system of electronic filing or inspection information and print on-demand motor vehicle inspection certificates is implemented.

1	Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not
2	signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without
3	signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution
4	of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the
5	legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."